(4) The $119,000 reduction in other assets resulted primarily from lower accrued interest receivable.

12

Edgar Filing: C & F FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

25

Table Of Contents

The following table illustrates the unaudited pro forma revenue and net income of the combined entities had the
acquisition taken place on January 1, 2013. The unaudited combined pro forma revenue and net income combines the
historical results of CVBK with the Corporation's consolidated statement of income for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2013 and, while certain adjustments were made for the estimated effect of certain fair value
adjustments and other acquisition-related activity, they are not indicative of what would have occurred had the
acquisition actually taken place on January 1, 2013. Expenses related to systems conversions and other integration
related expenses were incurred during the first nine months of 2014 in connection with merging CVBK into the
Corporation and CVB into C&F Bank. Additionally, the Corporation expects to achieve further operational cost
savings and other efficiencies as a result of the acquisition which are not reflected in the unaudited pro forma amounts
below.

(Dollars in thousands)

Unaudited
Pro
Forma
Three
Months
Ended

September
30, 2013

Unaudited
Pro
Forma
Nine
Months
Ended

September
30, 2013

Total revenues, net of interest expense $ 26,954 $ 81,113
Net income 2,432 11,469

NOTE 3: Securities

Debt and equity securities, all of which were classified as available for sale, are summarized as follows:

September 30, 2014

(Dollars in thousands)
Amortized

Cost

Gross

Unrealized

Gains

Gross

Unrealized

Losses

Estimated

Fair
Value

U.S. government agencies and corporations $26,127 $ 1 $ (908 ) $ 25,220
Mortgage-backed securities 63,346 422 (222 ) 63,546
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 124,527 7,006 (206 ) 131,327

$214,000 $ 7,429 $ (1,336 ) $ 220,093

Edgar Filing: C & F FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

26

December 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)
Amortized

Cost

Gross

Unrealized

Gains

Gross

Unrealized

Losses

Estimated

Fair
Value

U.S. Treasury securities $10,000 $ — $ — $10,000
U.S. government agencies and corporations 32,503 4 (2,557 ) 29,950
Mortgage-backed securities 51,318 100 (555 ) 50,863
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 123,729 4,223 (813 ) 127,139
Corporate and other debt securities 158 — — 158

$217,708 $ 4,327 $ (3,925 ) $ 218,110

13

Edgar Filing: C & F FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

27

Table Of Contents

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities, all of which were classified as available for sale, at
September 30, 2014, by the earlier of contractual maturity or expected maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities
will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to prepay obligations with or without call
or prepayment penalties.

September 30, 2014

(Dollars in thousands)
Amortized

Cost

Estimated

Fair
Value

Due in one year or less $31,414 $ 31,154
Due after one year through five years 112,686 116,300